
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 17th September, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 17th September, 2020, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Kay Goldsmith 

Online Telephone: 03000 416512 
   

 

Membership  

Conservative (11): Mr P Bartlett (Chairman), Mrs P M Beresford, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr K Pugh (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L Brazier and Mr A R Hills, 
vacancy    
 

Liberal Democrat (1) 
 

Mr D S Daley 

Labour (1): Ms K Constantine   
 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4): 

Councillor J Howes, Councillor K Maskell, Councillor S Mochrie-Cox 
and Councillor P Rolfe 

 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 

Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the 
public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed 

live and can be watched via the media link on the webpage for this meeting here. 
 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to speak at the 
meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their question(s) in advance. 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

Item   Timings* 

1.   
 

Membership  
 

10:00 

2.   
 

Substitutes  
 

 

3.   
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  

 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8497&Ver=4


 

4.   
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 22 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 

5.   
 

Covid-19 update and restart of NHS services (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

6.   
 

East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust - Covid-19 update 
(Pages 17 - 24) 
 

10:40 

7.   
 

Acute Stroke Services Update (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

11:10 

8.   
 

East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust - Maternity 
Services (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

11:30 

9.   
 

Edenbridge Primary and Community Care (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

12:00 

10.   
 

Work Programme 2020-21 (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 

11.   
 

Date of next programmed meeting – 24 November 2020  
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

*Timings are approximate 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 

 9 September 2020 

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 

   



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Online on Wednesday, 22 July 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chairman), Mr K Pugh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs P M Beresford, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr N J D Chard, 
Ms K Constantine, Mr D S Daley, Mrs L Game, Mr A R Hills, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mrs C Mackonochie (Tunbridge Wells (BC), Patricia Rolfe and Mr J Wright 
(Substitute for Ms S Hamilton) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell and Ms L Gallimore 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A Duggal (Deputy Director of Public Health), Mrs K Goldsmith 
(Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
33. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
It was NOTED that: 
 

 Mr D Brazier and Mr A R Hills had joined the committee; and  
 

 there was a Conservative vacancy following the passing of Mr I Thomas.  
 
34. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item ) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Ms S Hamilton and Cllr M Rhodes. 
 
Mr J Wright was present as a substitute for Ms Hamilton.   
 
Also present were Ms L Gallimore from Healthwatch and Dr A Duggal, Deputy 
Director of Public Health.  
 
35. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 3) 
 
Relating to agenda items 6 and 8, Mr J Wright declared that he was a KCC - 
appointed Partner Governor of the Medway Hospital Trust.  
 
Mr N J D Chard declared that he was a Director of Engaging Kent.   
 
36. Protocols for virtual meetings  
(Item 4) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
It was RESOLVED that, in order to facilitate the smooth working of the committee’s 
virtual meetings, the protocols be adopted.  
 
37. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020  
(Item 5) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 are a 
correct record and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising.  
 
38. Local Covid-19 response and restart of NHS services  
(Item 6) 
 
Mr W Williams, Accountable Officer for Kent and Medway CCG, was in attendance 
for this item at the invitation of the committee. 
 
Mr J Wright declared that he was a KCC–appointed Partner Governor of the Medway 
Hospital Trust.  
 
1. Mr Williams introduced the report and emphasised the importance of 
understanding the complexity of what the CCG was dealing with in terms of 
managing the impact of Covid-19, which had necessitated suspending many other 
services temporarily. Restarting these services was complex and involved 
overcoming ongoing challenges in terms of stringent infection control measures and 
physical distancing, which would inevitably have an impact on the throughput of 
cases. There were also some resources impacts in terms of revenue and capital 
funding.  
 
2. Mr Williams responded to comments and questions from the committee, 
including the following:- 

 
a) asked about inconsistencies in the information for the recommencement of 

various cancer screening services across the county, and what information 
about this was made available to patients, Mr Williams explained that statistics 
differed as they included different services.  He undertook to address the issue 
of pati
[...]
a review of elective capacity in NHS trusts at the 
committee’s 5 May meeting, at which the committee had been advised that 

Page 3



 

 

arrangements with the private sector to add to this capacity would continue until 31 
August. He said it would be very helpful if this arrangement could be extended further 
and he offered to write to private sector providers on behalf of the committee to seek 
an extension and a review of tariffs. Mr Williams welcomed this as a helpful move.  
 
5 It was RESOLVED that the update be noted, with thanks, and that the 

following action be taken:- 
 

a) Mr Williams provide written responses about the provision of protective 
screens at East Kent A&E departments, patient information, the rate of 
infection and testing; and  
 

b) the Chairman write to the Secretary of State to seek an extension to the 
arrangement to provide additional capacity and a review of tariffs after 
consultation with Mr Williams. 

 
39. Dermatology Services  
(Item 7) 
 
Ms C Selkirk, Director of Health Improvement, Kent and Medway CCG, Ms N 
Teesdale, Associate Director of Commissioning, and Mr J Chisnall, Acting Director of 
Health Improvement (Governance and Compliance), were in attendance for this item 
at the invitation of the committee. 
 
1. Ms Selkirk introduced the report and explained that, since writing the report, 
Sussex Community Dermatology Services had been appointed and started seeing 
patients on 13 July. They were delivering services seven days a week and had seen 
1,000 new patients so far, including all those who had been waiting since the 
suspension of the previous contract. Capacity had been increased and they would 
shortly be seeing 1,000 patients per day. She acknowledged that there had been 
delays, including for those patients waiting for cancer treatments, but assured the 
committee that this had not exposed people to risk of harm. No new cancer 
diagnoses had been made since 19 June. There was also a separate small contract 
in East Kent, serving 200 patients in Ashford and Canterbury, which had been 
suspended in July. A dermatology helpline had been established, and had gone live 
on 21 July, with 100 calls being received so far, from those who had been referred to 
DMC but had not yet been seen.     
  
2. Ms Selkirk responded to comments and questions from the committee, 

including the following:   
 
a) disappointment was expressed about the suspension of the East Kent 

service.  Dermatology was an important area; skin problems could point to 
many other conditions, including skin cancer.  It was difficult to understand 
how dermatology services could be delivered in small, separate areas, 
requiring people to travel distances to be seen.  Ms Teesdale explained 
there was a national shortage of dermatologists, which was inevitably 
impacting on service provision. In relation to the services suspended, she 
emphasised that many patients were treated virtually, but the service would 
see every patient in the backlog in face to face appointments. This was 
important, in light of the problems previously experienced. Services had 
been set up North Kent and East Kent to reduce the need for patients to 

Page 4



 

 

travel. The service was now seeing the backlog of patients as a matter of 
urgency.   

        
3. Relating to primary care, Mr J Chisnall explained that there had been CQC 
interventions in two practices based in Medway.  DMC ran practices in Swale and 
Maidstone, which would be visited by CQC, and the CCG was prepared for the 
possible outcomes of those visits. 
 
4. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Kent and Medway CCG be 

invited to update the committee at the appropriate time. 
 
40. Review of Frank Lloyd Unit, Sittingbourne  
(Item 8) 
 
Ms C Selkirk, Director of Health Improvement, Kent and Medway CCG, was in 
attendance for this item at the invitation of the committee. 
 
Mr J Wright declared that he was a KCC–appointed Partner Governor of t
[...]
utline business case since the report 
to the committee had been published.  The cases for IT systems, service 
changes, managed service contracts and a laboratory information 

Page 7



 

 

management system (LIMS) had been approved by EKHUFT and the MTW 
Trust. Dr Joshi added that the outline business case had been approved by 
the programme boards.  North Kent Trusts were seeking to join their services 
into LIMS but not into the single management network. A hybrid model had 
been proposed by EKHUFT and MTW with North Kent joining later, and a third 
proposal would be updated later. Ms Price emphasised that the replacement 
of IT systems was a priority and the tendering process would be launched in 
mid-August. 

 
2. Ms Price and Dr Joshi responded to comments and questions from the 

committee, including the following:- 
 

a) asked what affect Covid-19 had had on the development of business 
cases, Ms Price advised that work on business cases had been paused 
during May but had now resumed, though timescales had slipped by 
around 3 months. Covid-19 had made great demands on the pathology 
and microbiology services, the latter having taken a lead in testing, and 
demand for these services was expected to increase in the near future; 

 
b) the omission of commercial options from the business cases was 

welcomed and a view expressed that services were best kept in-house;  
 

c) asked what impact the changes would have on patients, and whether 
engagement with them had flagged any concerns, Ms Price advised that 
patient groups had not recorded any concern because the changes would 
not impact the public facing service.  Patient representatives had said that 
they were satisfied with the OBC because it adequately demonstrated that 
the access to sampling and timeliness of results would not be negatively 
affected. Dr Joshi was hopeful the patient experience would actually 
improve as a result of the single network because historically there had 
been diffic
[...]
d 
this was subsequently done.    
 
3. It was RESOLVED that, with the addition of the items listed above, the 
committee’s future work programmed be noted.  
 
47. Date of next programmed meeting – 17 September 2020  
(Item 15) 
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the committee would be on Thursday 17 
September 2020, commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  

Page 10



Item 5: Covid-19 response and restart of NHS services 

By:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer    
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 17 September 2020 
 
Subject: Covid-19 response and restart of NHS services 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the information provided by Kent & Medway CCG. 

 It provides background information which may prove useful to Members. 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1) Introduction 
 

a) On 22 July 2020, HOSC received an update on the local NHS response to 
covid-19. It was explained that the local NHS was focussing on three 
overarching issues: 
 
i) Ensuring there is sufficient capacity to care for people who continue to be 

infected with Covid-19. 
 

ii) Restart non-Covid-19 services. 
 

iii) Meet the increased demand across rehabilitation and mental health 
services for those affected by Covid-19 either directly or indirectly. 

 

b) Members were particularly keen to understand the impact on the waiting lists 
for services that were stopped during the height of the pandemic, such as 
diagnostic screening for cancer. The Kent and Medway CCG endeavoured to 
provide this information for Members at the next meeting. 

 
c) On 31 July 2020, the NHS Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer sent a 

joint letter to all NHS providers and commissioners regarding the start of 
phase three of the covid-19 recovery programme. The prioritie
[...]
 17

Agenda Item 6



Item 6: East Kent Hospitals Covid-19 update 

iv) Response (provided on 30 July 2020): “Protective screens are in place 
within the emergency department receptions at Queen Elizabeth Queen 
Mother Hospital in Margate and The William Harvey Hospital in Ashford, 
and at the Urgent Treatment Centre at Kent and Canterbury Hospital.”  

 
 

2) Recent events 
 

a) Following an inspection on 12 August at EKHUFT’s William Harvey Hospital, 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) has taken enforcement action over 
“serious” safety concerns at the Trust. The action comes after reports of high 
numbers of people contracting Covid-19 whilst in the care of its hospitals.1  
 

b) The CQC has used its regulatory powers to impose formal conditions on the 
hospital which if breached could lead to further action including prosecution. 
The Trust has 28 days from the date of notice to appeal the conditions, after 
which date the CQC can make their concerns public.  
 

c) The Chair of HOSC has invited the Trust to attend today’s meeting to answer 
Member’s questions.  It should be noted that the Trust will not have 
responded to the regulator before today’s meeting and therefore there may be 
constraints on what they can share. 

  

 

 

 

 

Background Documents 

Kent County Council (2020) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (22/07/20)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8496&Ver=4  

 
Contact Details  
 
Kay Goldsmith 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416512 

                                                           
1
 BBC News (27 Aug 2020) East Kent Hospitals faces action over Covid-19 controls, 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-kent-53937887.com  

3) Recommendation  

RECOMMENDED that the Committee consider and note the report and that the 
Trust be invited to attend a future meeting at the appropriate time. 

 

Page 18

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=84
[...]
to the Chaucer ward on the Maidstone Hospital 
(MH) site. The move was a temporary and urgent response to unsafe staff 
numbers (both thrombolysis nurses and registered ward staff) at the hospital, 
despite attempts to recruit. 
 

c) In June 2020, HOSC members were notified by the Kent and Medway CCG 
that emergency temporary changes were also being made at Medway 
Foundation Trust’s stroke services due to insufficient staffing levels. 
Suspected stroke patients would be taken to MH or Darent Velley Hospital 
(DVH) – depending on which site was closest. 
 

d) Recruitment of specialist nurses in the county has been challenging due to the 
uncertainty around the outcome of the Kent and Medway Stroke Services 
Review. A decision is outstanding by the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care following a referral.  
 

e) The regulations allow health professionals to make decisions without 
consulting HOSC where they determine that a decision has to be taken 
“without allowing time for consultation because of a risk to the safety or 
welfare of patients or staff”.1 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1
 The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 

2013, Section 23, https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/218/regulation/23/made?view=plain  

2. Recommendation  

RECOMMENDED that the Committee consider and note the report. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/218/regulation/23/made?view=plain


Item 7: Acute Stroke Services Update 

 

Background Documents 

Kent County Council (2019) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (23/07/19)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8282&Ver=4   

 
Contact Details  
 
Kay Goldsmith 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416512 

Page 26

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8282&Ver=4
mailto:kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk


 

P
[...]
me (17 Sept 2020) 
 

 

 

 

3. Items that have been declared a substantial variation of service and are under consideration by a joint committee 

 

Update on the implementation of Primary Care 
Networks across Kent 

  

Update on the implementation of the integrated 
Care System across Kent & Medway 

  

Publication of the Kent & Medway Primary Care 
& Workforce strategies 

For information, following publication of the strategies. No 

Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care 
Partnership Trust (KMPT) 

Members requested an update at the “appropriate time” during 
their meeting on 1 March 2019 

- 

New model of care for dementia patients with 
complex needs (scheduled for 4 March 2021) 
 

To receive information about the new model of care to be put in 
place.  

To be 
determined 

The Kent & Medway CCG – 18 months on An opportunity to review how the first 18 months of the new 
single CCG has gone. 

- 

Kent and Medway Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
NEXT MEETING: 28 September 2020 at 2pm, online 
 

Item Item Background Substantial 
Variation? 

Transforming Health and Care in East Kent 
 

Re-configuration of acute services in the East Kent area Yes 
 

Assistive Reproductive Technologies 

 

Consideration of proposed changes to fertility services Yes 

Specialist vascular services 

 

A new service for East Kent and Medway residents Yes 

P
age 42



Item 10: Work Programme (17 Sept 2020) 
 

 
 

Changes to mental health provision (St Martin’s 

Hospital) 

KMPT’s plans for the St Martin’s (west) former hospital site, 
under their Clinical Care Pathways Programme 

Yes 

Dermatology Services To scrutinise the situation unfolding in relation to DMC 
Healthcare and provision of Dermatology Services across 
Kent and Medway 

No 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the meeting held on 22 July 2020
	5 Covid-19 update and restart of NHS services
	NHS Covid_response_and_restart_KentHOSC_Sept2020

	6 East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust - Covid-19 update
	HOSC report from EKHUFT - C-19

	7 Acute Stroke Services Update
	HOSC stroke paper Aug 2020

	8 East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust - Maternity Services
	EKHUFT HOSC Maternity Paper 7 Sept 2020

	9 Edenbridge Primary and Community Care
	HOSC - Edenbridge update Sept 20

	10 Work Programme 2020-21
	Work Programme - 17 Sept 2020




Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the
Online on Thursday, 17 September 2020.

PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chairman), Mrs P M Beresford, Mr A H T Bowles,

Mr N J D Chard, Ms K Constantine, Mr D S Daley, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton,
Mr P W A Lake, Mr K Pugh (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr A R Hills,

Cllr J Howes, Patricia Rolfe, Clir S Mochrie-Cox and ClIr K Maskell

ALSO PRESENT: Dr J Allingham and Ms L Gallimore

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny),
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) and Dr A Duggal (Deputy Director of
Public Health)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

48. Membership
(Item 1)

It was NOTED that ClIr Carol Mackonochie and ClIr Mark Rhodes had stepped down
from the Committee. Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox and ClIr Kevin Maskell had joined the
Committee.

49. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this
meeting.
(Item 3)

The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest in Assura PLC.
Mr N J D Chard declared that he was a Director of Engaging Kent.

50. Minutes from the meeting held on 22 July 2020
(Item 4)

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 were a
correct record and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising.

51. Covid-19 update and restart of NHS services
(Item 5)

Ms C Selkirk, Executive Director for Health Improvement; Mr J Lowell, Covid-19 Kent
and Medway Restart and Recover Programme Director; Mr S Jeffery, K&M NHS
Tactical Commander from the Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group were
in attendance for this item at the invitation of the committee.



1. The Kent and Medway CCG had provided a paper with an update on the local
response to Covid-19 as well as the restart of local elective services that had been
put on hold as a result of the pandemic.

2. Mr S Jeffery began by addressing Member concerns related to the capacity in
Emergency Departments. He highlighted the winter preparation undertaken with the
adoption of a central control centre and noted cooperation with the Kent Resilience
Forum. He confirmed that Kent and Medway were well prepared for the adoption of
the 111 First initiative and stated that the impact had been projected to reduce
Emergency Department use by 10%. Regarding critical care capacity he confirmed
that 33 additional beds would be utilised during the winter, a capacity increase of a
quarter.

3. Mr Lowell updated the committee regarding screening services, he
emphasised that screening was a multi-agency operation, commissioned by Public
Health England and integrated with the CCG. In relation to bowel screening he
confirmed that additional mobile endoscopy units had been used to increase
capacity, subsequently the bowel screening backlog was expected to be cleared by
September 2020. Mr Lowell confirmed that mobile breast screening units underwent
refurbishment to adhere to infection prevention and control measures, though this
had not been fully completed. He stated that no time indicator existed concerning the
breast screening backlog and agreed to provide an indicator at a future meeting.

4. Ms Selkirk, Mr Lowell, Mr Jeffery and Dr Allingham responded to comments
and questions from the committee, including the following:-

a) Dr J Allingham was asked to outline when practices across Kent would have
flu vaccinations. He confirmed that initial vaccination deliveries had been received by
practices from August, with the last initial deliveries expected by 27 September. Dr
Allingham confirmed that delays were due in part to the multitude of vaccine
suppliers;

b) asked to confirm whether there had been significant changes in the
mammogram backlog, Ms Selkirk agreed to circulate written figures with the
committee following the meeting;

C) the impact a future national or local lockdown would have on service use and
delivery was raised. Ms Selkirk confirmed that multimedia engagement had been
utilised to encourage service use, whilst each individual service had their own
delivery plan factoring in social restrictions;

d) Ms Selkirk was asked how mental health assistance would be provided in the
event of a future national or local lockdown. She assured the committee that the
Mental Health Improvement Board had led the multi-partner response across Kent
and created a 24/7 open access crisis line, which had not existed prior to the original
national lockdown. Ms Selkirk added that a 15% increase in the home treatment of
mental health patients was planned;

e) asked how Covid-19 response efforts involving independent care providers
had been funded, Mr Lowell confirmed that all Covid-19 related contracts with
independent care providers had been managed and funded on a national level by
NHS England; and



f) Ms Selkirk was asked how service data had been used to inform patient
engagement, she confirmed that population data had proved useful in identifying
individuals who were members of vulnerable age and ethnic groups. She stressed
that more could be done to engage young people and cited work with other agencies,
including KCC, as a future necessity when broadening the use of qualitative data.

5. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted and the following action be taken:
I. Ms Selkirk to circulate written mammogram backlog figures with the
committee.

Ii. Mr Lowell to provide the committee with a time indication of when the
mammogram backlog will be cleared.

52. East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust - Covid-19 update
(Item 6)

Mrs L Shutler, Deputy Chief Executive and Dr S Mumford, Interim Director of
Infection Prevention and Control from East Kent Hospitals University NHS
Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) were in attendance for this item at the invitation of the
committee.

1. EKHUFT had provided the committee with a report on their response to the
on-going pandemic, with a particular emphasis on a recent CQC inspection that had
resulted in enforcement action against the Trust. Mrs L Shutler emphasised that a
reduction in inpatients across East Kent hospitals reflected the overall trend of lower
Covid-19 rates in the region. She confirmed that video consultations and follow-ups
had increased significantly across the Trust’s operations. Regarding capital
investment Mrs Shutler notified the committee that £23m had been received, with the
funding facilitating ICU expansions at the William Harvey and QEQM hospitals as
well as critical and mammography infrastructure.

2. Dr S Mumford outlined the Trust’s short-term infection control plan, she
confirmed that staff training had been undertaken to reinforce standards and Trust
board members had conducted ward visits to ensure that changes had been
implemented.

3. Mrs Shutler and Dr Mumford responded to comments and questions from the
committee, including the following:-

a) concerns were raised regarding the lack of hand basins and sanitiser as
highlighted by the CQC'’s inspection of the William Harvey hospital. Mrs Shutler
assured the committee that a central programme monitoring hand sanitiser levels
now existed, and that the placement of hand basins had been factored into the
infrastructure investment plans;

b) asked whether there were a sufficient number of infection control nurses
operating in the Trust, Dr Mumford confirmed that the Trust had begun the
recruitment of a Deputy Director of Infection Prevention and Control as well as the
recruitment of two senior infection control nurses. She further confirmed that the
recruitment of a Director of Infection Prevention and Control was planned. Mrs
Shutler agreed to provide the committee with a written update following the filling of
the posts;



C) Mrs Shutler was asked who within the Trust should be held accountable for
the shortcomings highlighted by the CQC, she affirmed that the Trust’s board bore
ultimate responsibility and endeavoured to improve board-ward communication; and

d) when asked by the committee, Mrs Shutler confirmed that once published the
CQC’s inspection report and the Trust’s response to the inspection would be
available in the public domain.

4. It was RESOLVED that:

I the report be noted and that the Trust be invited to attend a future meeting at
the appropriate time, and

Ii. Mrs Shutler would provide the committee with a written update on Infection
Prevention and Control recruitment.

53. Acute Stroke Services Update
(Item 7)

Mrs R Jones, Executive Director of Strategy and Population Health at Kent and
Medway CCG was in attendance for this item at the invitation of the committee.

1. The Kent and Medway CCG had been requested to update the committee on
the temporary closure of two stroke wards in Kent. Mrs Jones introduced the report
and assured the committee that there had been no changes since the report was
published.

2. Providing an update on the wider Stroke Services Review and implementation
of HASUs, Mrs Jones confirmed that two appeals against the outcome of the review
had been declined and no further legal appeals had been lodged. A decision from the
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care following a referral in 2019 was still
pending.

3. Mrs Jones drew the transfer of acute care patients to the attention of the
committee and remarked that overall patient experiences had been positive.

4. Mrs Jones responded to comments and questions from the committee,
including the following:-

a) asked how best the continued concerns of Thanet residents could be
addressed, Mrs Jones highlighted the importance of engaging the local community,
both to convey the improved level of service and address any negative feedback.
She agreed to provide an update to the committee regarding public engagement
during the implementation of the service; and

b) asked for confirmation on which stroke unit residents of the County’s
Sevenoaks Rural South division should use, Mrs Jones confirmed that with the
exception of residents close to the Surrey border, who should utilise the Redhill
service, all residents of the division should be advised to use services in Maidstone.

5. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, and that the CCG return to the
committee with an update once implementation of the HASUs was underway, with a
particular focus on how public trust was being rebuilt following the consultation.



54. East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust - Maternity Services
(Item 8)

Mrs L Shutler, Deputy Chief Executive; Mr J Seaton, Clinical Director Women's
Health and Consultant Obstetrician and Gynaecologist and Mrs S Curtis, Deputy
Head of Midwifery from EKHUFT were in attendance for this item at the invitation of
the committee.

1. Mrs Shutler introduced the report which provided an update on the
performance of maternity services across the Trust’s hospitals. She was pleased to
report that the CQC had recently graded the “responsiveness” of the QEQM’s
maternity service as “good”, though highlighted antenatal triage at QEQM and day
care services at the William Harvey as areas which required further improvement.
Mrs Shutler confirmed that an action plan had been implemented to tackle the issues
highlighted in the CQC inspection report.

2. Mrs Shutler and Mr Seaton responded to comments and questions from the
committee, including the following:-

a) asked when the Dr Bill Kirkup report into East Kent Maternity Services would
be completed, Mrs Shutler confirmed that no timeline, deadline or date of publication
had been confirmed,;

b) asked how recent recruitment into the service had been achieved, Mr Seaton
confirmed that the increase in the number of consultants in both the QEQM and
William Harvey had come largely from trainees and junior doctors returning to the
Trust, he stressed that the consultant recruitment process would continue until the
end of the year. Mrs Curtis substantiated that within midwifery the majority of
recruitment had been from internal students, with external recruits contributing to a
lesser but still significant extent;

C) Mr Seaton was asked how qualitative data had been used to highlight patient
experience and develop a patient focused service. He confirmed that the views and
personal experiences of women who had used the service had been considered in
the formulation of the maternity service’s five year strategy. Members recommended
that partner and family experiences be factored into the strategy as an addition (to
which Mr Seaton confirmed they were already taken into account); and

d) asked to clarify the meaning of ‘complete but awaiting formal provision of
evidence’ in Section 2.7 of the report, Mrs Shutler explained that whilst the change
had been implemented, evidence had yet to be formally submitted to the CQC. In
terms of the timescale for implementing outstanding changes, Mrs Curtis updated the
committee on the progress of actions, confirming an 89% completion rate. The end of
the calendar year was cited as the action implementation deadline.

3. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the Trust provide an
update once the final report from the Dr Bill Kirkup review had been published.

55. Edenbridge Primary and Community Care
(Item 9)



It was RESOLVED that the report be noted.

56. Work Programme 2020-21
(Item 10)

1. Members requested that an item providing an update on Kent and Medway’s
Covid-19 response, including winter planning, restart and rehabilitation be added for
the next meeting.

2. The Chair noted that the following items had yet to be scheduled:-

. an update on East Kent Maternity Services’ response to the Dr Bill Kirkup
Report, following its publication;

. an update on stroke services during the implementation of HASUs, with a
partial focus on rebuilding public trust in local communities; and

. an update on the East Kent response to the CQC inspection on Covid-19.

57. Date of next programmed meeting — 24 November 2020
(Item 11)

It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Committee would be on Tuesday 24
November 2020, commencing at 10.00 am.



